details o  Speci ed Bank Notes (SBN) held and transacted during the period rom Novem er 8, 2016 to Decem er, 30 2016, the denomination ise SBNs and other
notes as per the noti cation is given elo .

` in Lakhs

Particulars SBNs ODNs Total

Closing cash on hand as on 08 Nov 2016 7 1 8

( ) Permitted receipts 3 33 36

(–) Permitted payments – 29 29

(–) Amounts Deposited in Banks 10 – 10

( ) Closing cash on hand as on 31 Dec 2016 – 5 5

As per our report of even date
For Ravi Rajan & Co. For and on behalf of the Board
Chartered Accountants
Registration No. 009073N

Ravi Kumar Manoj Gaur
Partner Chairman
M. No. 508424 (DIN : 00008480)

Place:  New Delhi Manju Kaushal Sudhir Rana S.D.Nailwal A.K. JAIN
Dated : 28.05.2017   Company Secretary   Chief Financial Of cer   Director   Vice Chairman & CEO
   ACS-48313   DIN: 00008529   DIN: 01731920

45ANNUAL REPORT  2016-17

Effect of Ind AS Adoption on the Standalone Balance Sheet as at 31st March 2016 and 1st April 2015 ` in Lakhs

Particulars Previous
GAAP

Effect of transition
to IndAS

As per Ind AS
balance sheet

Previous
GAAP

Effect of transition
to IndAS

As per IndAS
balance sheet

FY 2016 FY 2015

Assets

Non Current assets

Property ,Plant and Equipment  110,152  (645)  109,507  111,476  (694)  110,782

Capital Work in Progress  320  –   320  2,823 –   2,823

Other Intangi le Assets  25  –   25  36 –  36

Financial Assets – – – – – –

(i)Investments – – – – – –

(ii)Loans – – – – – –

(iii) Other nancial assets  272  (3)  268  545  (4)  494

Deffered Tax Assets (Net) – – – – – –

Other non current Assets –  1  1 –  1  1

 110,768  (648)  110,121  114,880  (697)  114,136

Current Assets

Inventories  17,284  (393)  16,891  9,455  (423)  9,031

Financial Assets

(i) Investments – – – – – –

(ii) Trade Receiva le  118,023 –  118,023  135,182 –  135,182

(iii)Cash and Cash equivalents  1,700 –  1,700  4,348 –  4,348

(iv) Bank alance other than (ii) a ove  1,279 –  1,279  1,850 –  1,850

(v) Loans  1,202 –  1,202  2,114 –  2,114

(vi) others  201 –  201  185 –  233

Current Tax assets (Net) – – – – – –

Other Current Assets  3,334  0  3,334  5,343  0  5,343

 143,023  (393)  142,629  158,477  (423)  158,101

 253,791  (1,041)  252,750  273,357  (1,120)  272,237

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES

Equity

Equity Share Capital  35,246  (15,188)  20,058  30,896  (10,838)  20,058

Other Equity  41,389  15,345  56,734  46,862  (279)  46,583

 76,635  158  76,792  77,757  (11,117)  66,641

Non Current Liabilities

Financial Liabilities

(i)  Borro ing  31,716  (370)  31,346  41,992  (656)  41,336

(ii) other nancial lia ilities –  1,341  1,341 –  1,008  1,008

Provisions  380 –  380  332 –  332

Other non current lia ilities – – – – – –

De ered Tax Lia ilities  1,304  84  1,387  651  (1,081)  (429)

 33,399  1,055  34,454  42,976  (729)  42,247

Current Liabilities

Financial Liabilities

(i)Borro ings  54,427 –  54,427  41,011  12,593  53,604

(ii) Trade paya les  55,442 –  55,442  87,182 –  87,182

(iii) Other Financial Lia ilities  32,164  (2,254)  29,910  22,471  (1,868)  20,603

Other Current Lia ilities  1,234 –  1,234  1,524 –  1,524

Provisions  61 –  61  35 –  35

Current tax lia ilities(Net)  430 –  430  402 –  402

 143,757  (2,254)  141,503  152,624  10,725  163,350

Total  253,791  (1,041)  252,750  273,357  (1,120)  272,237

46

   ` in Lakhs

Particulars Previous GAAP Effect of Transition
to Ind AS

Ind AS

Revenue rom operations  241,505 –   241,505

Other income  463  90  553

Total Income  241,968  90  242,058

Expenses:

Cost o  materials consumed  201,203  (30)  201,173

Purchases o  Stock-in-Trade  12,741  –  12,741

Changes in inventories o  nished goods ork-in-progress and Stock-in-Trade  (8,877) –  (8,877)

Employee ene ts expense  3,639  10  3,649

Finance costs  13,942  732  14,673

Depreciation and amorti ation Expense  7,263  (49)  7,214

Excise duty on sale o  goods  435 –  435

Other expenses  9,606  (15)  9,591

Total expenses  239,952  647  240,600

 2,016  (557)  1,459

Exceptional Items

 2,016  (557)  1,459

Tax expense:

(1) Current tax  430  430

(2) Mat credit entitlement  (430)  (430)

(2) De erred tax  652  1,161  1,813

Total tax expenses  652  1,161  1,813

 1,364  (1,718)  (355)

Other Comprehensive Income

Items that ill not e reclassi ed to pro t or loss

Remeasurements o  the de ned ene t plans  9  9

Income tax  3  3

Total Other comprehensive income  –   6  6

Total Comprehensive Income or the period  1,364  (1,712)  (348)

47ANNUAL REPORT  2016-17

CASH FLOW STATEMENT FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31ST MARCH 2017
   (` in Lakhs)
 Cash Flow Statement  2016-17 2015-16

A  Cash Flows From Operating Activities
 Pro t For the Year  3,561   1,459
 Adjustments For:
 – Depreciation  7,320   7,214
 – Interest and Finance Charges  12,758   14,673
 – Loss on Fixed Assets Sold / Discarded  14   -
 – Interest Income on Fixed Deposits  (245)  (357)
 – Other Income - Reduction in Financial Assets –  (0)
 – Fair Value of Financial Liability at Amortised Cost  (51)  (90)
 – Remeasurement of Acturial Gain/Loss  33   6
 – Other Income – –